
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 

Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Pearson, Waller, Wells 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 05 

September 2023. 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 13 
October 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance & Performance Monitor 1   (Pages 7 - 24) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023 
 

5. Performance of York Learning Strategic Plan 
2022-2023   

(Pages 25 - 50) 

 This report presents York Learning’s end of year performance 
against their strategic aims for the academic year 2022/23. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Annual Update - Libraries and Archives   (Pages 51 - 72) 
 This report provides members with an annual update from Explore 

Libraries and Archives Mutual Limited (Explore) who operate the 
Council’s libraries and archives service. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 73 - 74) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 5 September 2023 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Pearson, Waller, Wilson and Mason 
(Substitute for Councillor Knight) 

Apologies Councillors Knight, Wells 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 

 
Councillor Waller noted that he was a Governor of York High School 
and Westfield Primary School and Councillor Cuthbertson noted that 
he was a Governor of Headlands Primary School; these had been 
included on their registers of interests. 

 
Councillor Crawshaw noted that he had children in both years 6 and 
9. In relation to both items on the agenda, he declared a personal 
non-registerable, sensitive interest. He had taken advice and was 
satisfied that he had no conflict of interest. 

 
Councillor Webb noted that he was a teacher at Holgate School and 
an employee of Pathfinder Multi Academy Trust.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 7 
March 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Report of the School 
Inclusion Advisor – Inclusion Services). She stated that children were 
expected to attend school without adequate precautions being in 
place, which could lead to an increase in COVID-19 cases. She noted 
that a focus on school attendance would primarily affect poorer 
families, and disabled children. 
 
 

4. SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025  
 
[Councillor Mason arrived at 5.48pm.] 

 
The Assistant Director of Education presented the SEND Update 
report, which updated members on the progress since the SEND 
inspection re-visit in November 2022. 

 
Since the November 2022 inspection Ofsted had removed the written 
statement of action that was implemented in the 2019 inspection. 

 
A new inspection framework was in place 
[...]
sor - Inclusion Services  
 
The School Inclusion Advisor presented the Behaviour and 
Attendance report and indicated that York had previously been below 
national averages and had seen an increase in expulsions this year 
which is in line with a national increase. It was said that there is a 
commitment city-wide to reduce the number of expulsions being 
seen. It was noted that primary school absence levels had improved 
from last year, and it was hoped that secondary school absence 
levels would soon follow this trend. Severe absences had improved 
from last year but SEND pupils and those on FSMs (free school 
meals) were disproportionately affected by these absences than other 
pupils. 

 
In response to questions from members, officers noted that: 

 

 All schools have got a pastoral team who can assist with SEND 

children. 

 Communication with families can support SEND children who are 

medically unable to return to school to re-engage with mainstream 

education, and communicating with families to get a better 

understanding of early triggers in SEND pupils has helped keep 

children in school. 

 There has been an increase of around 50-60% of those who are 

electively home-schooled, but York were below national statistics. 

Schools are encouraged to support electively home-schooled pupils 

back into mainstream education and have annual contact with these 

families to ensure the child is getting the best possible support. 

Page 5



Resolved: That members noted the contents of the report and 
considered plans for ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the 
analysis of the data. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee fully discharged its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in schools. 
 
 

6. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024.  
 

Members agreed that: 
 

 Councillors Cuthbertson, Crawshaw, and Wilson would be appointed 

to a Task & Finish group examining changes in the type of EHCPs 

that children and young people are qualifying for. 

 Councillor Nelson would be appointed to the Food Insecurity Task & 

Finish Group. The Chair would write to the Children, Culture and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee to request a Liberal Democrat 

member to contribute to the group. 

 The Chair would write to the Chair of the Corporate Services, Climate 

Change, and Scrutiny Management Committee to confirm the 

membership of the Task & Finish Groups and to request an additional 

member from another scrutiny committee for the Food Insecurity 

Group. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls , Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.24 pm]. 

Page 6



 
 

Meeting: Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 17 October 2023 

Report of: Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
Richard Hartle 
Head of Children and Education Finance 

 

2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

 

Subject of Report 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 
the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. This 
is the first report of the financial year and assesses performance 
against budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s 
savings programme.  

 
2. This report outlines the Council’s serious financial position with a 

forecast overspend for 2023/24 of £11.4m. This is a significant 
overspend that is of serious concern and it is very clear that the 
Council cannot afford to keep spending at this level. The general 
reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked reserves 
that we could call on if required, continued spending at this level 
would quickly see the Council exhaust its reserves.  

 
3. Given the scale of the forecast overspend, immediate action is 

needed to bring spending down to an affordable level, both within 
the current financial year and over the next 4 years, to safeguard 
the Council’s financial resilience and stability.  

 
4. This report outlines the actions we need to take and identifies 

areas for further work. If we take immediate action and make these 
difficult decisions now, this will ensure the future financial stability 
of the Council and that we can continue to provide services for our 
residents. It is vital that the mitigations are delivered, and the 
forecast overspend is reduced. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Benefits and Challenges 
 

5. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance. The main challenge is delivering on agreed 
savings whilst also identifying further reductions in expenditure. 
The main benefit of approving the recommendations will be the 
ongoing financial stability of the Council.  

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
6. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 

current performance. The ongoing financial resilience and stability 
of the Council will be essential to ensuring that Council priorities 
can continue to be achieved.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
7. This report sets out the projected financial position and identifies a 

range of actions that are necessary in order to reduce expenditure, 
both within the current financial year and over the next 4 years to 
safeguard the Council’s financial resilience and stability. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Committee is asked to note the finance and performance 

information. 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Background 
 

Financial Summary and Mitigation Strategy 

 
9. The current forecast is that there will be an overspend of £11.4m. 

This is despite action being taken by managers across the Council 
to try and reduce expenditure. If the Council continues to spend at 
the current level, and no action is taken, then we will continue to 
overspend and will exhaust our reserves and any other available 
funding. The current level of expen
[...]
et 
continues and is partly due to the limited market for children’s 
placements and the statutory requirements placed on local 
authorities to meet children’s needs, coupled with inflationary 
pressures which could worsen the position.  

Page 12



 
20. In addition, there is a predicted overspend in the Corporate 

Parenting Staffing Teams of £317k as the staffing budgets make 
no provision for the extra costs of agency staff. 

 
21. Safeguarding Interventions is predicted to overspend by 165k due 

to a higher number of cases and the use of some agency staff to 
cover vacancies. In addition, legal fees are predicted to overspend 
by £218k. 

 
22. An overspend in Disabled Children’s Services of £542k is mainly 

overspends on direct payments. A specific project for direct 
payments is being investigated, which will clawback some of 
previous payments made and reduce ongoing costs. 

Education and Skills 

23. Home to School Transport shows a forecast overspend of £775k. 
This continuing overspend is due to an increase in numbers for 
post 16/19 plus the provision of more specialist education 
provision locally. This is a much more cost-effective alternative to 
expensive out-of-city provision but has a consequent effect on this 
budget as we have had to provide more transport to 
establishments such as York College, Askham Bryan, Choose 2 
and Blueberry Academy. The change in legislation to allow EHCPs 
up to the age of 25, resulting in significantly more students 
accessing this option, has also significantly increased our transport 
spend.  

School Funding & Assets (including the DSG) 

24. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is currently projected to be on 
track to meet the targets set out in the Safety Valve recovery plan 
agreed with the DfE.  

 
25. The main pressure continues to be experienced within the High 

Needs Block and is due to the continuing increase in High Needs 
numbers, and increasing complexity, requiring expensive 
provision, especially 
[...]
vice Delivery 

 
31. This interim performance report is based upon the strategic 

indicators included in the Performance Framework for the Council 
Plan (2019-2023) which was launched in late 2019. Following local 
elections in May 2023, a new Council Plan (2023-2027) went 
through the formal approval stage and for the Q2 2023-24 Finance 
and Performance Monitor, there will be a new Performance 
Framework based on the new Council Plan and therefore a new 
suite of strategic indicators. 

 
32. The Executive for the Council Plan (2019-23) agreed a core set of 

strategic indicators to help monitor the Council priorities and these 
provide the structure for performance updates in this report. Some 
indicators are not measured on a quarterly basis and the DoT 
(Direction of Travel) is calculated on the latest three results 
whether they are annual or quarterly. 

 
33. Performance items around the Council plan topics “A Better Start 

for Children and Young People” and “Safe Communities and 
culture for all” are reported below, as historically other topics in the 
Council plan are reported to the other various scrutiny setups. 

  

Page 15



A Better Start for Children and Young People 

 

 

 
34. The number of Children and Young People in York’s care at the 

end of Q1 2023-24 was 263. York’s rate per 10k population was 71 
compared to a national average of 70. At the end of Q1, there 
were 16 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children in the care of 
York, which is expected to increase due to the National Transfer 
Scheme mandating that “the Home Office will not transfer UASC to 
an authority that is also looking after UASC in line with, or greater 
than, 0.1% of their child population”. For York, this is equivalent to 
approximately 36 young people meaning this sub-group of children 
in care has the scope to more than double. 

 
35. The number of children who were the subject of a Child Protection 

Plan was 97 at the end of June 2023, following a steady decline 

[...]
erly 84.90% 84.38% 82.18% 81.44% - - - -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - Community Life Survey Annual 79.10% 76.00%  (Due 2024) - - - - -

Benchmark - LG Inform Quarterly 82.00% 80.00% 79.00% 80.00% - - - -

% of Talkabout panel who agree that they can 

influence decisions in their local area
Quarterly 27.30% 24.26% 20.94% 22.79% - - - -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - Community Life Survey Annual 26.60% 27.00%  (Due 2024) - - - - -

% of Talkabout panel who give unpaid help to any 

group, club or organisation
Quarterly 71.22% 61.35% 60.64% 61.83% - - - -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - Community Life Survey Annual 62.20% 55.00%  (Due 2024) - - - - -

Large Project - Provision of School Places Quarterly Amber Amber Amber Green - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Family Hubs Implementation 

Project
Quarterly - - Green Green - - - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

0
5
. T

o
u
ris

m
0
6
. R

e
s
id

e
n
t S

u
rv

e
y
s

TAP01

TAP11

TAP13

0
7
. L

a
rg

e
 

P
ro

je
c
ts

CORP10L

P
age 24



 

 
 

Meeting: Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 17 October 2023 

Report of: Angela Padfield 

Portfolio of: Councillor Jo Coles – Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care and 
Councillor Kilbane – Executive Member for Skills 

 

Scrutiny Report: Performance of York Learning 
Strategic Plan 2022-2023 
 
1. This report (Annexe A) presents York Learning’s end of year 

performance against their strategic aims for the academic year 
2022/23. 

 
This report forms part of the service’s governance reporting 
arrangements, which are crucially important for the service in 
demonstrating to Ofsted that it has secure and robust governance 
arrangements in place.  

 
Policy Basis 
 
2. Members are asked to comment upon the performance of York 

Learning and seek clarification on any areas of concern. 

Reason: To help monitor the service, guide managers, and ensure 
there is robust and accountable governance arrangements. 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
3. This report is for discussion, challenge, and comment on the 

service’s performance over the last year. 
 

Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound 
governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
4. York Learning is a council service, which delivers a range of 

learning programmes to support people into employment, to 
improve their skills and to support their personal development and 
wellbeing. The service is funded exclusively from external contract 
funding and fee income which is in the region of £4.4m. 

5. This report, which is for the academic year 2022/2023, is an 
important element in enabling the service to demonstrate to Ofsted 
that it has secure and robust governance arrangements in place. 

6. Access to cultural activities: 

 York Learning continues to provide a strong cultural offer that 
is accessible to all. The offer is wide ranging to promote Arts 
and heritage crafts as well as other interest to provide 
engagement pathways into learning. We have maintained 
discretionary rates (means tested benefits) in all weekly 
Painting, Drawing, Crafts and Dressmaking courses to ensure 
they are accessible to all. Learners can also apply for 
hardship funding, and we also have a growing social 
prescription model to enable access to free courses from 
referral partners to those who feel they can’t afford to access 
a course or don’t see why spending money for accessing a 
course or engagement activity may support their wellbeing.  
We currently get direct referrals for social prescribing from 
Kyra, CVS, Job Centre Plus, Mind and Local Area Teams. 

 City wide annual Community Arts Events/Projects in either 
Fine Arts, Textiles or Crafts are run across the city to engage 
with a wide range of community groups, charities, and 
schools. Last year, we focused on the making of Morsbags 
(shopping bags from recycled and unwanted fabrics). Th
[...]
 community 
workers’ skills in signposting and making appropriate 
referrals to support services. 
Update June 23  
Through Community hubs and Family Centres  we have run 3 
classes to engage volunteers/staff and charity workers into 
IAG   courses. We have also invested in providing the Skills 
Network learning platform to widen the offer at Level 2 to 
family hubs and other partners which has led to an additional 
38 learners taking formal qualifications this year in this area.     

Heat Maps on Next Pages   

P
age 48



    Annex A 

 
 

 

Heat Map Venues 

 

  

P
age 49



    Annex A 

 
 

 

 

Heat Map  where our learners are from 

  

P
age 50



 

 
 

Meeting: Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee  

Meeting date: 17 October 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director of Customer, Communities, and 
Inclusion 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care 

 

Scrutiny Report: Annual Update – Libraries and 
Archives 

 
1. This report provides members with an annual update from Explore 

Libraries and Archives Mutual Limited (Explore) who operate the 
Council’s libraries and archives service. 

 
Policy Basis 
 
2. Explore in 2022-23 contributed to a significant number of corporate 

priorities and looking forward the newly adopted ‘One City, for all’ 
Council Plan 2023-2027 will see Explore’s annual service delivery 
plan align to the new four core commitments. As can be seen in 
Explore’s report their work can contribute directly to health and 
wellbeing, education and skills, economy, and sustainability. 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
3.     To note and comment upon the activities of the Explore update 

report. 

Reason: To support the Council’s role in performance 
management of the library and archives service contract. 

 

Background 
 
4. Libraries and Archives: Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual 

Limited (Explore) is an independent Industrial and Provident 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



 

Mutual 
[...]
cts 
for a new Clifton Explore Library Learning Centre and a 
refurbishment of the existing Acomb Explore Library Learning 
Centre. These are referenced in the Explore report at Annexe A. 

 

Contact details. 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Andrew Laslett 

Job Title: Strategic Services Manager 

Service Area: Customer and Communities 

Telephone: 01904 553370 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 09/10/2023 

 

Co-author  
 

Name: Jenny Layfield 

Job Title: Chief Executive, Explore York Libraries and 
Archives Mutual Limited 

Service Area: Libraries and Archives 

Telephone: N/a 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 09/10/2023 

 

Background papers 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee – 21 
July 2022. Explore’s annual report for 2021-22. 

Executive meeting 21 June 2018 – Item 7. The Library and Archives 
Service: Procurement of Operator Report 

 

Annexes 

Annex A: Explore York Libraries & Archives Report 2022-23 

Page 53

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=10469


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

 

Explore York Libraries and Archives 

Report against contract April 2022- March 2023 

Explore is a different kind of public service – an independent 

mutual society owned by our staff and community members and 

everything we do is shaped by the needs and ideas of the 

communities we serve. Explore receives two thirds of its income 

through its contract with City of York Council and the remainder we 

need to raise through trading, grants, and other fundraising. The 

cost of running Explore in 2022-23 was £3.8 million. 

At Explore: 

We inspire everyone to challenge their imagination, explore 

their potential and connect with each other, supporting and 

enriching our communities. 

We make a difference to the communities across York, deliver on 

the requirements of our contract and achieve this vision by 

focusing our wo
[...]
tem

 7



Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2023/24 

Task & Finish Groups 

 Food Insecurity Task & Finish Group 

 Education, Health, and Care Plan Task & Finish Group 

Committee Remit 

 Develop & maintain close working with Corporate Parenting Board and York Schools & Academies Board 
and deliver complimentary agendas where appropriate 

 Children’s Social Care 

 The Virtual School for children in care 

 Early Years and childcare 

 School effectiveness and achievement, including school attendance and school safeguarding 

 School services: School place planning and capital maintenance; School transport; Admissions; The School 
governance service and SENDIASS; Behaviour and attendance; Elective home education; Children missing 
education 

 SEND services & Educational Psychology  

 Skills, including monitoring of York Skills Board; York Learning 

 Local Area Teams, Neighbourhood Working, Community Centres 

 People & Neighbourhoods Strategy & Policy 

 Community Safety including Safer York Partnership, Substance Misuse, Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Early intervention, prevention, and community development 

 Youth Services 

 Culture, including York Theatre Royal, Museums, Music Venues Network (& elements of MIY?) 

 Voluntary Sector 

 Libraries & Archives 

 Digital inclusion strategy 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Finance & Performance Monitor 1
	Annex A Q1 2023-24 Scrutiny Scorecard - CCC

	5 Performance of York Learning Strategic Plan 2022-2023
	Annex A 2022_2023 York Learning Strategic Plan

	6 Annual Update - Libraries and Archives
	Annex A_Explore Annual Report 2022-23

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 17 October 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 

 

Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Waller, Wells, Wilson, and Healey 
(Substitute for Councillor Pearson) 
 
Councillor Webb, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People, and Education [Until 
6:17pm] 
Richard Hartle, Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Angela Padfield, Head of York Learning 
Andrew Laslett, Strategic Services Manager, 
Jenny Layfield, Chief Executive of Explore 
York Libraries and Archives Mutual Ltd. 
Paul Cliff, Joint Executive Head of Service, 
Adult Learning & Skills, York and North 
Yorkshire 

Apologies Councillor Pearson 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (5:32pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor Wilson 
declared she was Chair of York Learning Improvement Board, and 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared he was Chair of City of York Trading 
Company. 
 
8. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 5 
September 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
9. Public Participation (5:36pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



10. Finance & Performance Monitor 1 (5:36pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report. 

 
In response to questions from members, it was noted that: 

 

 Specialist Education Provision was being funded from the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG), but Home to School Transport provision was 

funded from the Council’s general fund budgets and not from the 

DSG. 

 The provisional 2024/25 school funding allocations from the 

Department for Education (DfE) had been revised, which meant 

schools in York will receive less in funds than was previously 

anticipated from the DFE’s original allocations. 

 Children who joined school after census day were not included in the 

statistics of persistence absence rates. 

 The efficiency of Home to School Transport had been improved by 

some administration and monitoring being brought in-house by the 

Council. 

 The overspend of legal fees was double the budget that was set out, 

but this was a reduction in the overspend of previous years. 

The Head of Children and Education Finance provided a background 
to the Safety Valve Agreement which had been put in place to 
manage the deficit of the high needs block within the DSG. Work on 
this was ongoing, and City of York Council were continuing to work 
towards targets set out in its’ plan. 

 
It was noted that regarding annual persistence absence rates for 
secondary school, the Committee could benefit from seeing this data 
more frequently than annually. And in relation to paragraph 36, on the 
number of children who were subject of a child protection plan, the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People mentioned that the 
Committee could benefit from seeing this data in a graph format, 
showing longer-term trends. 

 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the finance and performance 
information. 

 
Reason: To ensure that expenditure was kept within the approved 
budget. 
 
 



11. Performance of York Learning Strategic Plan 2022-2023 
(6:17pm)  
 
The Head of York Learning and The Executive Head of Service, Adult 
Learning & Skills presented the report. 

 
In response to questions from members, it was noted that: 

 

 If learners were able to learn English and Maths then they should, 

and funding could be retracted if this didn’t happen. 

 There were some providers whose results were not where they 

should be when compared to other providers. Such providers were on 

action plans. 

 Education plans were worked to try and include things that would 

engage the learner. Work was done to give them skills for 

employment. 

 Two of York Learning’s assessors had been trained on mental health 

as some adult learners needed additional support and there was 

financial support, childcare support for learners who needed it. 

 As part of 100% Digital, there were online options for education on 

life skills as well as employment skills. York Learning worked with 

charities such as Kyra, Changing Lives, and York CVS, and they 

worked with Travellers Trust to deliver IT courses and helped people 

improve IT employment skills. 

 York Learning’s strategy was to develop learners’ transferable skills 

to improve people’s life chances. 

 Learning courses were delivered in various venues, such as Clifton 

Explore, Acomb Explore, York High school, and were to be delivered 

from the Westfield centre to improve access for learners. York 

Learning also worked with organisations such as foodbanks, and 

community centres to improve engagement with the public. 

 
Resolved: That the Committee discussed, challenged, and 
commented on the service’s performance over the last year. 

 
Reason: To have helped monitor the service and provided sound 
governance arrangement for York Learning Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. Annual Update - Libraries and Archives (6:53pm)  
 
The Chief Executive of Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual 
Ltd and the City of York Council Operations Manager presented the 
report. 

 
In response to questions from members, it was noted that: 

 

 Explore York was trying to find a balance with environmental 

sustainability and inclusive accessibility, and they were digitising 

some of their archives as a priority to improve accessibility. 

Partnerships were in place with technology organisations such as 

Bright White Ltd and Find My Past to assist with this. 

 York Explore Newspapers were not being brought back into 

circulation due to budgetary pressures. 

 A reduction in in-house PC usage could be seen, as detailed on 

page 57 of the report, as many people were using their own smart 

devices instead. 

 There was work developing on increasing audience engagement 

and York Explore were working with local organisations and 

Family Hubs to reach more people. 

 York Explore were not considering closing their libraries. 

 Explore York were trying to promote the joy of reading by visiting 

schools and engaging with students. 

Resolved: That members noted and commented upon the activities of 
the Explore update report. 
 
Reason: To have supported the Council’s role in performance 
management of the library and archives service contract. 
 
13. Work Plan (7:40pm)  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 

 
It was noted that the SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities) update would be received by the Committee in the 
meeting scheduled for 5 March 2024. 

 
Resolved: That Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Reason: To have kept the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year updated. 



 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.42 pm]. 


